January 24, 2000

Dr. Robert C. Mecredy Vice President, Nuclear Operations Rochester Gas and Electric Corporation 89 East Avenue Rochester, NY 14649

SUBJECT: R. E. GINNA NUCLEAR POWER RE: CLOSEOUT OF GENERIC LETTER 97-06 (TAC NO. MA0917)

Dear Dr. Mecredy:

On December 30, 1999, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) issued Generic Letter (GL) 97-06, "Degradation of Steam Generator Internals." The purpose of the GL was to obtain information that would enable the NRC staff to verify that the condition of licensees' steam generator internals comply with and conform to the current licensing bases for their respective facilities.

By letter dated March 30, 1998, you responded to GL for the R. E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant. The NRC staff's review of your response did not identify any new concerns with the condition of the steam generator internals. The NRC staff did not identify any concerns with the inspection practices employed at your facility to detect degradation of steam generator internals. The staff, therefore, concludes that your response to the GL provides reasonable assurance that the condition of your steam generator internals is in compliance with the current licensing basis for your facility.

The detailed technical basis that supports the staff's determination for all facilities will be published in a NUREG report. The expected publication date is February 2000. This completes the staff's action on TAC No. MA0917.

Sincerely,

/RA/

Guy S. Vissing, Senior Project Manager, Section 1 Project Directorate I Division of Licensing Project Management Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket No. 50-244

cc: See next page

SUBJECT: R. E. GINNA NUCLEAR POWER RE: CLOSEOUT OF GENERIC LETTER 97-06 (TAC NO. MA0917)

Dear Dr. Mecredy:

On December 30, 1999, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) issued Generic Letter (GL) 97-06, "Degradation of Steam Generator Internals." The purpose of the GL was to obtain information that would enable the NRC staff to verify that the condition of licensees' steam generator internals comply with and conform to the current licensing bases for their respective facilities.

By letter dated March 30, 1998, you responded to GL for the R. E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant. The NRC staff's review of your response did not identify any new concerns with the condition of the steam generator internals. The NRC staff did not identify any concerns with the inspection practices employed at your facility to detect degradation of steam generator internals. The staff, therefore, concludes that your response to the GL provides reasonable assurance that the condition of your steam generator internals is in compliance with the current licensing basis for your facility.

The detailed technical basis that supports the staff's determination for all facilities will be published in a NUREG report. The expected publication date is February 2000. This completes the staff's action on TAC No. MA0917.

Sincerely, /RA/ Guy S. Vissing, Senior Project Manager, Section 1 Project Directorate I Division of Licensing Project Management Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket No. 50-244

cc: See next page

DISTRIBUTION:

File Center	PUBLIC
OGC	ACRS

GVissing MGamberoni SLittle MOprendek, RI

Document Name: G:\PDI-1\GINNA\LTRA0917.WPD

OFC	PM/PDI-1	LA/PDI-1	(A)SC/PDI-1
NAME	GVissing/vw	SLittle	MGamberoni
DATE	01/19/2000	01/18/2000	01/20/2000
COPY	YES/NO	YES/NO	YES/NO

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY

R.E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant

Ho K. Nieh, Jr., Sr. Resident Inspector R.E. Ginna Plant U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 1503 Lake Road Ontario, NY 14519

Regional Administrator, Region I U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 475 Allendale Road King of Prussia, PA 19406

Mr. F. William Valentino, President New York State Energy, Research, and Development Authority Corporate Plaza West 286 Washington Avenue Extension Albany, NY 12203-6399

Charles Donaldson, Esquire Assistant Attorney General New York Department of Law 120 Broadway New York, NY 10271

Nicholas S. Reynolds Winston & Strawn 1400 S Street N.W. Washington, DC 20005-3502

Ms. Thelma Wideman, Director Wayne County Emergency Management Office Wayne County Emergency Operations Center 7336 Route 31 Lyons, NY 14489

Ms. Mary Louise Meisenzahl Administrator, Monroe County Office of Emergency Preparedness 111 West Falls Road, Room 11 Rochester, NY 14620

Mr. Paul Eddy New York State Department of Public Service 3 Empire State Plaza, 10th Floor Albany, NY 12223